August 6, 2014

County Service Building
Hyattsville, Maryland 20781

THE BOARD OF LICENSE COMMISSIONERS MET IN REGULAR SESSION:

PRESENT: Franklin D. Jackson, Chair
Shaihi Mwalimu, Vice Chair — Late Arrival
Earl Howard, Commissioner — Absent
David Son, Commissioner
Charles Caldwell, 1ll, Commissioner
Edmond B. O’Connell, Counsel
Diane M. Bryant, Administrative Assistant
Kelly E. Markomanolakis, Administrative Aide
Albert J. Fanelli, Chief
Cristian Mendoza, Deputy Chief

Time: 7:10 p.m.

In the matter of Vivian W. Shih,, President, Alamo Mexican Restaurant, LLC, t/a
Alamo Mexican Restaurant, Class B, Beer, Wine and Liquor, 5508 Kenilworth Avenue,
Riverdale Park, 20737 is summonsed to show cause for an alleged violation of Sections
6-201(r)(2)(ii))3A-F, 10-401(1)(2) of Article 2B of the Annotated Code of Maryland and
Rules 26(A)(3), 26(B)(5), 26(B)(7), 26(B)(10), 26(B)(13), 26(B)(14), 29 of the Rules and
Regulations for Prince George’s County, to wit: That on May 12, 2014, at approximately
0245 hours, a call for service was received by the Prince George’s County Police
Department for a cutting of an individual; that through interviews and investigation it was
learned that the victim, Adelo Rajas, Jr., became involved in a fight inside the
establishment that eventually spilled out into the parking lot where he was stabbed nine
times; that the establishment constitutes a threat to the peace and safety of the
community, licensee represented by Michael Herman, Esquire.

e Statements were provided by:
Michael Herman (Attorney)
Renee Plumb (Police)

e Mr. Son moved to deny the charges as outlined in the summons, seconded
by Mr. Caldwell and made unanimous by Mr. Mwalimu and Mr. Jackson.

In the matter of Min Zhang, President, Min Guang Zhang, Vice President, Fei Min
Zhang, Secretary/Treasurer, Yum’s Restaurant, Inc., t/a Yum’s Restaurant, Class B,
Beer, Wine and Liquor License, 12635 Laurel Bowie Road, Laurel, 20708 is
summonsed to show cause for an alleged violation of Sections 12-108(a), 12-108(d),
12-109 of Article 2B of the Annotated Code of Maryland Rules 1(A), 1(B), 1(C), 2(B),
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26(A)(3), 28(B)(3), 29 of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George’s County, to wit:
That on Friday, May 16, 2014, at approximately 2107 hours, Inspector lvan Estrada a
Liquor Inspector for Prince George’s County Board of License Commissioners observed
an underage operative purchase a 12 ounce bottle of Corona Extra Beer.

e Statements were provided by:
Fei Min Zhang (Licensee)
Ilvan Estrada (Inspector)

e Mr. Son moved that the licensee be found in violation of the charges and
that a fine of $2,000 be imposed, seconded by Mr. Caldwell and made
unanimous by Mr. Mwalimu and Mr. Jackson.

Respectfully Submitted,

Diane M. Bryant
Administrative Assistant

Adjourned: 7:30 p.m.



